International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 4, August 2023, pp. 3778~3787
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i4.pp3778-3787      3778
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Design of 5.1 GHz ultra-low power and wide tuning range
hybrid oscillator
Arunkumar Pundalik Chavan, Ravish Aradhya
Department of Electronics and Communication, RV College of Engineering, Bengaluru, India

[23] 90 1.2 0.9 -94 2.4 70
[24] 90 1 18 -80 10 70
[25] 90 1.2 0.77 -87 2.3 67
[26] 90 1.2 22 -85 11.8 67
[27] 90 1 1.29 -102 5.9 80
Proposed work 90 1.8 0.289 -73.08 5.1 96.98
6. CONCLUSION
In this proposed work, a novel ultra-low-power hybrid CS-CS based VCO is proposed using
0.09 µm technology with 1.8V supply. This design is extensively better in terms of output frequency, low
power and tuning range compared to other VCO circuits. The complete VCO is tested for five different
corners through 500 runs of Monte Carlo in both ‘zero skew’ and 5% process skew. The design results with
power dissipation of 289 µW.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Tiebout, Low power VCO design in CMOS. Springer Series in Advanced Microelectronics, 2006.
[2] J. Jalil, M. B. I. Reaz, and M. A. M. Ali, “CMOS differential ring oscillators: review of the performance of CMOS ROs in
communication systems,” IEEE Microwave Magazine, vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 97–109, Jul. 2013, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2013.2259401.
[3] S. M. I. Huq and A. Roy, “Relative design merits and trends in single-ended ring voltage controlled oscillators,” IETE Journal of
Research, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 1571–1580, May 2019, doi: 10.1080/03772063.2019.1656557.
[4] S. Askari and M. Saneei, “Design and analysis of differential ring voltage controlled oscillator for wide tuning range and low
power applications,” International Journal of Circuit Theory and Applications, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1002/cta.2582.
[5] M. Z. Straayer and M. H. Perrott, “A multi-path gated ring oscillator TDC with first-order noise shaping,” IEEE Journal of Solid-
State Circuits, vol. 44, no. 4, pp. 1089–1098, Apr. 2009, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2009.2014709.
[6] W. S. T. Yan and H. C. Luong, “A 900-MHz CMOS low-phase-noise voltage-controlled ring oscillator,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Analog and Digital Signal Processing, vol. 48, no. 2, pp. 216–221, 2001, doi: 10.1109/82.917794.
[7] D. D. Kim, C. Cho, and J. Kim, “5 GHz 11-stage CML VCO with 40% frequency tuning in 0.13 lm SOI CMOS,” in 2009 IEEE
Topical Meeting on Silicon Monolithic Integrated Circuits in RF Systems, Jan. 2009, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/SMIC.2009.4770501.
[8] O. Elissati, A. Cherkaoui, A. El-Hadbi, S. Rieubon, and L. Fesquet, “Multi-phase low-noise digital ring oscillators with sub-gate-
delay resolution,” AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 84, pp. 74–83, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2017.11.022.
[9] K. Li, F. Meng, D. J. Thomson, P. Wilson, and G. T. Reed, “Analysis and implementation of an ultra-wide tuning range CMOS

[12] A. P. Chavan, S. M. Ranasubhe, N. Rohit, and H. V. R. Aradhya, “A 2.5mW low-power dual VCO quantizer for ∑-∆ modulator
in 0.09μm CMOS,” in 2020 IEEE VLSI Device Circuit and System (VLSI DCS), Jul. 2020, pp. 479–483, doi:
10.1109/VLSIDCS47293.2020.9179869.
[13] M. Maiti, A. Majumder, S. Chakrabartty, H. Song, and B. K. Bhattacharyya, “Modelling and analysis of a hybrid CS-CMOS ring
VCO with wide tuning range,” Microelectronics Journal, vol. 98, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2020.104752.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
 Design of 5.1 GHz ultra-low power and wide tuning range hybrid oscillator (Arunkumar Pundalik Chavan)
3787
[14] C. Zhang, Z. Wang, Y. Zhao, and S.-M. Park, “A 15-GHz CMOS multiphase rotary traveling-wave voltage-controlled oscillator,”
JSTS:Journal of Semiconductor Technology and Science, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 206–208, Sep. 2012, doi:
10.5573/JSTS.2012.12.3.255.
[15] H.-Y. Chang and Y.-T. Chiu, “K-band CMOS differential and quadrature voltage-controlled oscillators for low phase-noise and
low-power applications,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 46–59, Jan. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2011.2175240.
[16] S.-L. Liu, X.-C. Tian, Y. Hao, and A. Chin, “A bias-varied low-power K-band VCO in 90 nm CMOS technology,” IEEE
Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 22, no. 6, pp. 321–323, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2012.2197817.
[17] K.-H. Cheng, Y.-C. Tsai, Y.-L. Lo, and J.-S. Huang, “A 0.5-V 0.4–2.24-GHz inductorless phase-locked loop in a system-on-
chip,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 58, no. 5, pp. 849–859, May 2011, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2010.2089559.
[18] Y. Ho, Y.-S. Yang, C. Chang, and C. Su, “A near-threshold 480 MHz 78 µW all-digital PLL with a bootstrapped DCO,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 11, pp. 2805–2814, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2013.2280409.
[19] M. M. Abdul-Latif and E. Sanchez-Sinencio, “Low phase noise wide tuning range N-push cyclic-coupled ring oscillators,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 47, no. 6, pp. 1278–1294, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2012.2188564.
[20] D. Ghai, S. P. Mohanty, and E. Kougianos, “Design of parasitic and process-variation aware nano-CMOS RF circuits: A VCO
case study,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 17, no. 9, pp. 1339–1342, Sep. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2008.2002046.
[21] Bhabani Sankar Choudhury and S. K. Maity, “A low phase noise CMOS ring VCO for short range device application,” in 2015
International Conference on Electrical, Electronics, Signals, Communication and Optimization (EESCO), Jan. 2015, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/EESCO.2015.7253649.
[22] E. J. Pankratz and E. Sanchez-Sinencio, “Multiloop high-power-supply-rejection quadrature ring oscillator,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 47, no. 9, pp. 2033–2048, Sep. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2012.2193517.
[23] C. Zhang and J. Zhou, “A 2.4GHz low power low phase noise ring VCO,” in Anti-counterfeiting, Security, and Identification,
Aug. 2012, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICASID.2012.6325309.
[24] T. A. Al-Maaita, A. H. Tahboub, and K. AbuGharbieh, “A 10GHz wideband VCO with low KVCO variation,” Microelectronics
Journal, vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 103–118, Feb. 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2012.09.003.
[25] P. K. Rout, D. P. Acharya, and G. Panda, “A multiobjective optimization based fast and robust design methodology for low power
and low phase noise current starved VCO,” IEEE Transactions on Semiconductor Manufacturing, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 43–50, Feb.
2014, doi: 10.1109/TSM.2013.2295423.
[26] K. AbuGharbieh, M. Abdelfattah, T. Al-Maaita, and A. Tahboub, “A wide tuning range 11.8 GHz ring oscillator VCO with
temperature and process compensation,” in Eurocon 2013, Jul. 2013, pp. 1844–1848, doi: 10.1109/EUROCON.2013.6625227.
[27] S. M. Chaudhry and Z. Shabbir, “Design of a wide band, low-noise differential voltage controlled ring oscillator in 90 nm CMOS
process,” National Academy Science Letters, vol. 41, no. 1, pp. 47–52, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s40009-018-0613-6.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Arunkumar Pundalik Chavan     received the B.Eng. degree in electronics and